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The 3rd International Conference on One Health Held at Khazar University 

On June 1-2, 2023, the 3rd International Conference on “One Health: Problems and 

Solutions” was held at Khazar University. 

The conference was organized by Khazar University as a member of the Planetary 

Health Alliance (PHA) consortium, as well as co-organized by Azerbaijan Medical 

University, Azerbaijan National Research Institute of Medical Prevention named 

after Vali Akhundov, the Food Safety Agency of The Republic of Azerbaijan, the 

Department of Molecular Sciences at the Swedish University of Agricultural 

Sciences (SLU) together with SLU Swedish Centre for Animal Welfare of SLU who 

works together with Khazar University in a joint project (HanimSPAC) on animal 

welfare and sustainability, the faculty of Livestock Raising and Water Bioresources 

from the National University of Life and Environmental Sciences of Ukraine, and 

Poltava State Agrarian University of Ukraine. 

The conference began with a minute of silence in memory of children who became 

victims of wars, natural disasters and hunger on our planet. 

Then the founder of the university, the chairman of the Board of Directors and 

Trustees, Professor Hamlet Isakhanli and associate professor Irada Khalilova, chair 

of the conference opened the conference with a welcome speech. Afterwards, the 

participants were presented with a welcome video sent by the PHA for the 

conference. 

The Climate changes, Health and Food Safety session of the conference was 

moderated by the chair of the conference, associate professor Irada Khalilova and 

Dr. David Dyjack. The key speakers Dr. David Dyjack, Chief Executive Officer 

National Environmental Health Association of the USA, Dr. Rovshan Abbasov, head 

of the Department of Geography and Environment at Khazar University, associate 

professor Galia Zamaratskaia from Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences 

(SLU), as well as other speakers from Ukraine, Tajikistan, Türkiye, China and 

Azerbaijan delivered speeches at the session. At the end of the session, two 

workshop presentations were given by the staff of Shenzhen University and 

Springer Nature. 

On the second day of the conference, Public Health, Disease Control and 

Prevention Strategies session was held under the moderatorship of Texas at Tyler 

University professor Ali Azghani and conference chair Irada Khalilova. Professor Lu 



Xiaolin, Deputy Director General of the Pan-SHU Sci-Tech Park of Shanghai 

University of China, professor Xingzhi (Xavier) Xu, Executive Dean of Medical School 

of Shenzhen University, China and his deputy, professor Xinchun Chen from 

China,  professor Jiang Lijing, deputy director of the Department of Intensive Care 

at Minhang hospital affiliated to Fudan University of China, and professor Ali 

Azghani from Texas at Taylor University from the USA delivered speeches as 

keynote speakers. Then the speeches of researchers from Türkiye, Kazakhstan, the 

United States of America and Azerbaijan were heard. 

More than 80 researchers from the countries listed above participated in the 

conference as listeners. A total of 34 presentations took place during the two-day 

conference, and up to 50 report summaries were presented. 

Students from the Architecture and Design department actively participated at the 

conference and presented their posters on Climate Change and Ecosystem 

Health to promote nature protection. 

At the end of the conference, Professor Xingzhi (Xavier) Xu, dean of the School of 

Medicine of Shenzhen University of China, gave a presentation about their 

university and announced 4 undergraduate students of Khazar University who were 

selected and admitted to the doctoral program in biology with a full scholarship to 

the School of Medicine of Shenzhen University, and an award ceremony took place. 

At the end, the Memorandum of Understanding was signed between the School of 

Medicine of Shenzhen University of China and Khazar University on various fields 

of cooperation. 

The conference was sponsored by Bayramli Group LLC, one of the pioneers in 

establishing laboratories and providing training services in Azerbaijan. 

 

 

Xəzər Universitetində 3-cü Beynəlxalq Vahid Sağlamlıq Konfransı keçirildi 

2023-cü il iyunun 1-2-də Xəzər Universitetində 3-cü beynəlxalq “Vahid Sağlamlıq: 

Problemlər və Həllər” konfransı keçirildi. 

Konfrans Planetary Health Alliance (PHA) konsorsiumunun üzvü olaraq Xəzər 

Universitetinin təşkilatçılığı, habelə Azərbaycan Tibb Universiteti, Vəli Axundov 

adına Azərbaycan Milli Elmi-Tədqiqat Tibbi Profilaktika İnstitutu, Azərbaycan 

Respublikasının Qida Təhlükəsizliyi Agentliyi, İsveç Kənd Təsərrüfatı Elmləri 

Universitetinin (SLU) Molekulyar elmlər departamentinin Heyvan Rifahı Mərkəzi, 

Ukrayna Milli Həyat və Ətraf Mühit Elmləri Universitetinin Heyvandarlıq və Su 



Bioresursları fakültəsi və Ukraynanın Poltava Dövlət Aqrar Universitetinin 

həmtəşkilatçılığı ilə təşkil edilmişdir. 

Konfrans planetimizdə müharibələr, təbii fəlakətlər və aclıq qurbanı olmuş 

uşaqların xatirəsinin bir dəqiqəlik sükutla yad edilməsi ilə başlamışdır. Sonra 

universitetin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor Hamlet 

İsaxanlı və konfransın sədri dosent İradə Xəlilova salamlama nitqi ilə konfransın 

açılışını etdilər. Daha sonra Planetary Health Alliance (PHA) konsorsiumunun 

konfrans üçün göndərdiyi salamlama videosu konfrans iştirakçılarına təqdim edildi. 

Konfransın İqlim dəyişilmələri, Sağlamlıq və Qida təhlükəsizliyi sessiyası konfransın 

sədri dosent İradə Xəlilovanın və Dr. David Dyjack`ın moderatorluğu ilə aparıldı. 

Sessiyada Planetary Health Alliance (PHA) konsorsiumundan Dr. David T. Dyjack, 

Xəzər Universitetinin Coğrafiya və ətraf mühit  departamentinin müdiri Rövşən 

Abbasov, İsveç Kənd Təsərrüfatı Elmləri Universitetinin dosenti Qalia Zamaratskaia 

əsas məruzəçilər qismində, habelə Ukrayna, Tacikistan, Türkiyə, Çin və 

Azərbaycandan olan digər məruzəçilər çıxış etdilər. Sessiyanın sonunda Şenzen 

Universitetinin və Springer Nature əməkdaşları tərəfindən iki təlim təqdimatı edildi. 

Konfransın ikinci günündə Texas at Taylor Universitetinin professoru Əli Azqani`nin 

və konfransın sədri İradə Xəlilovanın moderatorluğu ilə İctimai səhiyyə, xəstəliklərin 

kontrolu və qarşısının alınması strategiyaları sessiyası baş tutdu. Sessiyada əsas 

məruzəçi kimi Çinin Shanghai Universitetinin Pan-SHU Sci-Tech Parkının baş 

direktor müavini professor Lu Xiaolin, Shenzhen Universitetinin tibb fakültəsinin 

dekanı professor Xingzhi (Xavier) Xu və müavini professor Xinchun Chen, Fudan 

Universitetinə bağlı Minhang Hospitalının  İntensiv Terapiya departamentinin 

direktor müavini professor Jiang Lijing və Texas at Taylor Universitetinin professoru 

Əli Azqani əsas məruzəçi qismində çıxış etdilər. Daha sonra Türkiyə, Qazaxıstan, 

Amerika Birləşmiş Ştatları və Azərbaycandan olan tədqiqatçıların məruzələri 

dinlənildi. 

Konfransda yuxarıda adları sadalanan ölkələrdən 80-dən çox tədqiqatçı dinləyici 

kimi iştirak etdi. İki günlük konfransda ümumilikdə 34 təqdimat baş tutdu, 50-yə 

qədər məruzə xülasəsi təqdim olundu. 

Memarlıq və Dizayn departamentinin tələbələri konfransda fəal iştirak edərək 

təbiətin mühafizəsini təbliğ etmək məqsədilə İqlim Dəyişikliyi və Ekosistem 

Sağlamlığı mövzusunda öz posterlərini təqdim etdilər. 

Konfransın sonunda Çinin Shenzhen Universitetinin Tibb fakültəsinin dekanı 

professor Xingzhi (Xavier) Xu öz universiteti haqqında təqdimat edərək, Shenzhen 



Universitetinin Tibb fakültəsinə tam təqaüdlə biologiya ixtisası üzrə doktoranturaya 

seçilərək qəbul olmuş Xəzər Universitetinin 4 bakalavr tələbəsini elan etdi və 

təqaüdlərin mükafatlandırma mərasimi baş tutdu. Sonda Çinin Shenzhen 

Universitetinin Tibb fakültəsi ilə Xəzər Universiteti arasında əməkdaşlığın müxtəlif 

istiqamətləri üzrə  Anlaşma Müqaviləsi imzalandı. 

Konfransın keçirilməsinə Azərbaycanda laboratoriyaların qurulması və treyninq 

xidmətlərinin verilməsində qabaqcıllardan olan Bayramlı Group LLC tərəfindən 

sponsorluq edilmişdir. 
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